Net income .....  118,587 906,459 15,387

Add/Less: ..... 

Interest expense .....   27,984 12,601 214

Depreciation and amortization .....  45,961 53,527 909

Provision for income tax .....  — — —

EBITDA .....  192,532 972,587 16,510

57

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

As at September 30, 2022, the authorized capital stock of the Issuer was ₱[3,840,000,000] divided into
[15.36] billion common shares with par value of ₱[0.25] per share.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization and indebtedness of the Issuer as at
September 30, 2022 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds (assuming with and
without the exercise of the Oversubscription Option). This table should be read in conjunction with
the Issuer’s reviewed financial statements as at September 30, 2022 and notes thereto, included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.
 As of September 30, 2022

Actual(3)

As adjusted to give
pro forma effect to
the Bond Issuance

with
Oversubscription

Option

As adjusted to give
pro forma effect to
the Bond Issuance

without
Oversubscription

Option

 ₱ U.S.$(1

)
₱ U.S.$(1) ₱ U.S.$(1)

 (in millions)

 (Unaudited)

INDEBTEDNESS
Trade and other payable .....  63 1 63 1 63 1
Bonds Payable .....  — — 4,500 76 3,000 51
Lease liabilities .....  231 4 231 4 231 4
Due to a related party .....  56 1 56 1 56 1
Security Deposit and deferred

rent income ..... 
139  2 139  2 139  2

Total Indebtedness 489 8 4,989 84 3,489 59

EQUITY

Capital stock .....  1,637 28 1,637 28 1,637 28
Additional Paid-in Capital .....  2,307  39 2,307  39 2,307  39

Retained earnings .....  352 6 352 6 352 6

Total Equity .....  4,296 73 4,296 73 4,296 73

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION(2) .....  4,785 81 9,285 157 7,785 132

______________________

Notes:
(1)  The translation of Philippine Peso amounts into U.S. dollars is provided for convenience only and is unaudited.

Amounts in Philippine Pesos were converted to U.S. dollars using the BSP Daily Reference Exchange Rate as of
September 30, 2022 of U.S.$1.00=₱58.91. See “Exchange Rates.”

 (2)  Total capitalization is calculated as the sum of total indebtedness and total equity.
(3) Figures are based on the historical audited financial statements of the Company as of September 30, 2022.

58

RISK FACTORS

An investment in the Bonds, as described in this Prospectus, involves a certain number of risks. The